
 

 

Draft Minutes for The Peaks Board of Directors 
Meeting November 24 2018 10:00 AM 

Location: Radium Plaza, Unit 8 

 

a) Meeting Convened – 10:01 am 

Members in attendance  

Purnima Gosavi 

Terry Larsen 

Wayne Loustel (by phone)  

Kelly McGovern (by phone) 

François Robert 

Carla Simoes 

 

Members Absent 

Joanne Buckley  

 
b) Approval of Agenda 

Moved by: Terry Seconded by: Carla 

Amendments/Changes: Lot 97 repair, parking bylaw question 

 

MOTION: Approve the Agenda as amended.  

For: 6 Against: 0 (Carried.) 

c) Hearing for Lot 50-  10:14 am – 10:19 am 

Board decisions regarding the hearing of Lot 50. 

The outcome of the hearing is as follows:  

The first action relates to the violation of Section 5 (1) (e) of the Schedule of 

Standard Bylaws. 

 

MOTION: The Strata Corporation will reinstall the guardrail to its original condition and 

the owner will have to reimburse the strata corporation for the cost incurred in 

doing this. 

Moved by: Wayne  Seconded: Purnima 

 

For: 6     Against: 0 (Carried.) 

 

The second action relates to the violation of the Owner Developer’s Notice of Different 

Bylaws section 3. (4). 

 

MOTION: The owner has until March 1, 2019 to conform to the Owner 
Developer’s Notice of Different Bylaws section 3. (4). For greater clarity, 
this means no more than one dog is allowed in Strata lot 50 beyond 
February 28, 2019. Starting on March 1, we will assess a fine of $50 each 



 

 

week if the violation to the Owner Developer’s Notice of Different Bylaws 
section 3. (4) persists at that time. 

 Moved by: Wayne  Seconded: Purnima 

 

For: 6     Against: 0 (Carried.) 

 
d) Approval of Minutes of Previous Board of Directors Meeting (as amended to 

reflect Lot Number error). 

 

Moved by: Purnima Seconded by: Terry 
 

MOTION: Approval of the October 27, 2018 Board Minutes as amended.  

For: 6 Against: 0 (Carried.) 

e) New Business 

 
a. Board Discussion; Director Code of Ethics: Lead François 

Review by all Board members of potential conflict of interest regarding current 

agenda. 

ACTION: Board members will recuse themselves from any items that may 

contain a conflict of interest for them 

 

b. Lot 131 communication to the Strata Corporation: Lead François 

A board member left the meeting due to a conflict of interest in this matter. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

 The Board passed a motion to send a notice to Lot 131 for their 
alleged violation of Bylaw 30. This was recorded in the August 18, 
2018 Board Minutes. 

 On October 2, 2018, the Strata Corporation sent by mail a Notice of 
Complaint regarding the alleged violation of the Owner Developer’s 
Notice of Different Bylaws section (30). 

 On October 4, 2018, the owner of Lot 131 refused the letter. The letter 
was returned to the Strata mailbox with the following stamped on the 
envelope: “refused by the addressee”. The envelope that was refused 
had the Strata logo on it clearly indicating it was a letter from the 
Strata. 

 The Strata Property Act section 61 (b) (iv) and section 61 (3) proves 
that the document sent to the owner of Lot 131 is conclusively 
deemed to have been given 4 days after it is mailed. 

 On October 27, 2018, the Board gave another opportunity to the 
owner of Lot 131 to receive the Notice of Complaint. The Board action 
as recorded in the Board Minutes was to have two Board members 
deliver the Notice of Complaint to Lot 131. 

 On October 27, 2018, two Board members went to deliver the Notice 
of Complaint to the owner of Lot 131. The owner told the Board 
members that he knew what was in the envelope as he had read the 



 

 

Board Minutes. The owner then slammed the door while the two 
Board members were in the hallway.    

 

Board Decisions  

By unanimous vote the Strata Board has decided in favor of an enforcement 
action. 

This action relates to the violation of the Owner Developer’s Notice of Different 
Bylaws section 3. (30). 

MOTION: You are required to pay a fine of fifty dollars [$50.00] payable no later 
than January 1, 2019 by cheque or money order mailed to the following address. 
 Please include a copy of this notice with the payment. 

Strata NES2402 Corp (The Peaks) 

PO Box 63 

Radium Hot Springs, BC 

V0A 1M0 

 Moved by: Wayne  Seconded by: Purnima 
  
 For: 5   Against: 0   (Carried.) 
 

 
c. CRT update for Lot 45: Lead François 

 The Tribunal Decision Plan process is completed. Based on previous 
experience with the CRT, it could take anywhere from 2 to 4 months to get 
a final decision by the CRT.  

 
d. Update regarding Birch garage door replacement: Lead Wayne 

 Progress was shared. The General Manager will continue to communicate 
with the owners and occupants of the Birch building regarding further 
developments 

 

 
e. Safety concerns with building access: Lead François 

 
 Reviewed progress with Birch building access codes.  

 
ACTION: For those Birch owners who want a separate code for the garage 
and the front door (vs. one code for both), there will be an additional cost of 
$25. 
 

Possible action and budget items for upcoming March 2019 AGM: Codes for 
each unit in the Poplar and Willow buildings, and cameras at the lobby 
entrances. 

 

 



 

 

f. Bylaws enforcement: Lead François 

 
Lot 63: A complaint was received regarding an alleged bylaw violation. 

 

MOTION: The Board will send a notice of complaint to the owner of Lot 63 

regarding the alleged breach of Owner Developer’s Notice of Different Bylaws 

section 3.(1) and 3.(4). 

Moved by: François  Seconded by: Purnima 

  
For: 6 Against: 0 (Carried.) 

 
g. Lot 97 Repair 

 
ACTION: We authorize the repair and associated expenses for Lot 97.Work will 
be done by the Caretaker with the supervision of the General Manager. 
 
Moved by: François  Seconded by: Terry 
 
For: 6   Against: 0 (Carried.) 

 
h. Parking bylaw question from an owner. 

A board member left during this discussion due to a possible conflict of interest. 
 

ANSWER: The Board reviewed the parking issue. The cars in question were 
parked according to the signage, so no further action is needed.  
 
 

i. Smoking & Cannabis rules and/or bylaws Lead François 

 
A review of several Conflict Resolution Tribunal decisions regarding smoking 

(smoking of different substances including cigarettes) and cannabis rules and/or 

bylaws have showed the necessity to rethink the questions in the survey. 

 
We have approximately 30% of ownership authorization to communicate strata 

corporation information through email. This means that approximately one 

hundred owners need to be reached by mail (either through Canada Post of by 

delivering mail under their door if they live here). The cost of a survey will be 

between $150 and $400. 

 

ACTION: Wayne will work with the General Manager to get the questionnaire out 

to all 144 unit owners. 

 

 
j. Bylaws revision: Lead François 

 
Bylaws 24 and 27 and 29 are wordy and are difficult to monitor and implement. In 

preparation for the next AGM, those bylaws should be reviewed to see if a 

proposed revision should be part of the upcoming AGM package. 

 

ACTION: Terry will re-draft the bylaws so that they may be shared with the board 



 

 

then sent along to a lawyer in order to be ready for presentation at the March 

AGM. 
 

*Heat check was completed on November 19 for all units. 

 
k. Owner question regarding window cleaning issue: Lead François 

 

ANSWER: For two years, the strata corporation reached out to several window 
cleaning companies to get this work completed with few of them interested in 
providing quotes as there seems to be more work than Contractor capacity. A 
contractor has agreed to undertake the work each year for the past two years, but 
poor weather and labor shortages have caused the work to be cancelled. We 
continue our efforts to have the windows cleaned, and remain optimistic the work 
can be complete next spring/summer season. 

 
We appreciate the concern Owners have for the condition of the common 

property and the pride they take in The Peaks, but at no time has it been 

suggested anyone put themselves in harm’s way to clean windows or perform 

any other upkeep tasks for common property. It is solely the responsibility of the 

Strata Corp to maintain common property and, though we strive for a standard of 

perfection, we are always working to address maintenance and repair obligations 

to a reasonable standard. 

 
l. Heat in the Parkade: Lead François 

 
ACTION: To save some cost on electricity, the heat in the parkade has been 

reduced by 2 degree Celsius this winter. Until now, we have not heard any 

complaint from owners or tenants following that adjustment. We will continue to 

monitor the situation. 

 
m. Reimbursement for expenses related to strata administration: Lead Purnima 

 
The Board President left the meeting during this discussion. 

Review issue: During 2018, the Board President had to print a significant amount 

of documents to conduct Strata Corporation business. It is proposed to 

reimburse the expense related to the purchase of supplies to do this task.  
 

MOTION: The Board authorizes reimbursement of $98.63 as per the receipt 

made available to the Board.  

Moved by: Terry   Seconded: Wayne 

 
For: 5 Against: 0  (Carried.) 
 
In addition, a board member purchased lunch items for the previous board 
meeting that lasted 6 hours. They were reimbursed for their purchase. 

 
n. Financial update: Lead Carla 

 
 Review 9 month results 

 



 

 

ACTION: Jessie will send a ledger of all expenses since February 1 to the 
Strata Corp. Carla will resend her Quarter 2 ledger as well. 

 

 Appointment of auditors 

Board Treasurer made a recommendation for an auditor in the Columbia 
Valley then left the meeting due to a possible conflict of interest. 

 

MOTION: The Board will use an independent auditor as long as the cost is 
less than $2500.  

 

Moved by: Kelly  Seconded: Wayne 

 

For: 5  Against: 0  (Carried.) 

 

 Preparation for February 2019 to January 2020 budget 

 

         ACTION: The Board will meet on January 20, 2019 to review the budget 

 

o. Cost cutting initiatives and revenue generation: Lead Carla 

 
 Hot tub operation – Annual or other 

 
ACTION: Direct the General Manager to investigate different options for 
hot tub operation costs. Put the hot tub operation contract out for tender in 
local papers. 
 

 Property Management Company, Self-management, Hybrid version 

 

The current model of hybrid management is working well and is a cost 
savings over a property management company. 

 

ACTION: The Board would like the General Manager to include a report to 
the board for each board meeting. The General Manager will also seek 
some quotes for a property management company. 

 

 Caretaker unit: what should we do? 

 
NOTE: Ads have been paid to have W205 rental ads in the Columbia 

Valley Pioneer’s paper. We are waiting for the paper to publish the 

ads. 
 

ACTION: The Board will re-examine this issue in January once we look at 
the budget and the depreciation report, and examine options for the unit. 

 
 

p. Condo Insurance renewal: Lead François 

 
We received the following information from the insurance provider: 

 
“We have finalized the insurance renewal for The Peaks. After 4 successful years 



 

 

of keeping rates flat, after finding substantial premium savings over the previous 

insurer, we are looking at an increase this year. Due to the tightening of the 

property market in Canada caused by the never ending natural disaster claims 

and frequent losses on Stratas and Condominiums, we have had to make some 

changes to the policy. The majority insurer of the property was Lloyd’s of London. 

They are looking to reduce their capacity in the Canadian Marketplace so we 

rejigged the participation on the property coverage and added Wawanesa as a 

subscriber. We were able to limit the increase to 5%.” 

 
Please confirm that we are to bind coverage for another year. The certificate for 

the owners and the policy documents will follow shortly after. 
 

MOTION: The Board approves the proposed coverage by the insurer.  

Moved by: Carla  Seconded: Kelly 

For: 6 Against: 0 (Carried.) 

ACTION: The Board will check with the insurance company to see if they would 
provide a rebate if a new property assessment brings in a different value. 

 
q. Review of signage requirement: Lead François 

 Amenities building (including pool area) signage need review. Will look at 

this in spring of 2019. 

 

r. Tow truck calling when surface lot parking infraction: Lead François 

Review who can/should call a towing truck? Who should not? Review process 

ACTION: The General Manager or Caretaker upon approval with the board 
president or a board member will phone the tow truck for parking infractions. 

s. Policy regarding posting information on doors or bulletin boards: 

Lead François 
 

ACTION: The bulletin board in the Amenities Building will be reserved for 
community postings by owners. Items can be posted for a maximum time of 30 
days and must include a posting date. Kelly will outline this further in the 
newsletter. The bulletin boards in the Poplar, Birch, and Willow as well as any 
doors are reserved for Strata Corporation postings exclusively. 

t. Privacy Officer Update: Lead François 
 

Review situation ACTION: Deferred 

 

 
u. Board Manual update: Lead François 

 

Review situation ACTION: Deferred 

 



 

 

v. Commitees: Lead François 
 

Review situation ACTION: Deferred 

 
w. Short Term Rentals: Lead François 

 

Review situation  

ACTION: There is no current issue therefore we consider this item closed. 

x. Contracts related to Alterations: Lead François 

Review situation 

ACTION: François will provide an update at the next meeting. 

y. Newsletter items people would like to add & possible Facebook: Lead Kelly 
 

Community bulletin board 
Sound barriers in condos 
Heat check completed on November 19 
Updating contact information – owners’ responsibility 
 

 

 

f) Next Meeting:  Saturday, January 5, 2019 at 10:00 am, Radium Plaza Unit 8 
 
Budget meeting on Sunday, January 20, 2019, Time and Location TBD 

 
g) Motion to adjourn: 1:16 pm 

 


